

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**LABNET INC. D/B/A WORKLAW®
NETWORK, et al.,**

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, et al.,**

DEFENDANTS.

Case No. 0:16-cv-00844-PJS-JSM

Judge Patrick Schiltz

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kate Comerford Todd*
Steven P. Lehotsky*
Warren Postman*
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Stuart R. Buttrick*
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
300 N. Meridian Street, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 237-1038

Aaron D. Van Oort (MN No. 315539)
Nicholas J. Nelson (MN No. 391984)
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

Adam G. Unikowsky*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Persuader Rule Is Facially Invalid Because It Results In The Application of an Incorrect Legal Standard in Every Case.....1

II. The Chamber’s Analysis Comports with *Salerno* Because Under *Chenery*, Agency Action Based on Incorrect Reasoning is Always Invalid4

III. Under the Chamber’s Analysis, Regulations Would Be Facially Invalidated Only in a Limited Category of Cases.9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	4, 10
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	9
<i>Int’l Union v. Dole</i> , 869 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Communicate Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 87 (1943).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	4
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
81 Fed. Reg. 15,924 (2016).....	7
<i>Salerno v. Chevron: What to Do About Statutory Challenges</i> , 55 Admin. L. Rev. 427 (2003).....	11
